
EnerGov App. #: 

City of Hartford 
Department of Development Services

Planning Division  

Return Form to the Planning Desk at the 
Licenses & Inspections Division Counter 

860-757-9239
260 Constitution Plaza 

Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1822 

For Assistance Contact Planning Division 
860-757-9040

250 Constitution Plaza, 4th Floor 
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1822 

http://planning.hartford.gov 

PLANNING AND ZONING APPLICATION 
PLEASE CHECK THE ACTION(S) YOU ARE APPLYING FOR: 

Receiving Federal Funds: 

□ Yes □ No

□ Demo □Add. □Repair

□ Zoning Appeal

□ Zoning Permit:
Signage/Use/Accessory

□ Site Plan

□ Approval of Location

□ Zoning Variance

□ Zoning Map Change
□ Subdivision/Lot Line Revision

□ Historic Review

□ Lot Combination

□ Liquor Permit

□ Special Permit

1. PROPERTY INFORMATION

 State:  CT Zip Code: 

State:  Zip Code: 

 City:    

 City:   

Property Address:   

Zoning District: (can be found at http://assessor1.hartford.gov/Default.asp?br=exp&vr=6) 

Property Owner:   

Property Owner’s Address:   

Phone:    Email:   

2. APPLICANT

 Please check if “Applicant” is the same as “Property Owner”

File Date: 

 City:  Zip Code: 

Email: 

3. PRIMARY POINT OF CONTACT:

Name: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Parcel ID:

Name of Applicant: 

Address:   

Phone:  267-386-8643

(Multiuse Mix with Campus Overlay)



EnerGov App. #: 
4. PROJECT NARRATIVE

Describe your application action(s) and provide as much detail as possible.  Attach additional pages if necessary: 

B. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR ZONING APPEAL:

Permit or Violation number: 

** Please complete the following sections as they pertain to the actions you are applying for. ** 
Be sure to sign the application in Section 5 on the last page.   

Are you an aggrieved party? (Check one): □ Yes □ No

State your reason for appealing the decision of the administrator or enforcement officer : 

A. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR ZONING MAP CHANGE:

Proposed Zone: 

Describe the existing use of land and buildings in the zone change area:

Describe the proposed use of land and buildings in the zone change area:

Reason for this request: 



EnerGov App. #: 
C. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR ZONING VARIANCE:

State the particular hardship* or unnecessary difficulty that prompts this application : 

*A “hardship” as defined by the Connecticut State Statutes Section 8-6 whereby “with respect to a parcel of land where, owing to conditions
especially affecting such parcel but not affecting generally the district in which it is situated, a literal enforcement of such bylaws, ordinances or
regulations would result in exceptional difficulty or unusual hardship.”  Note that “mere financial loss does not constitute hardship warranting
granting of variance [unless] loss is so great as to amount to confiscation of applicant’s property, [a]variance might be justified.”

D. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR SUBDIVISION, LOT LINE REVISION, OR LOT COMBINATION

Lot Subdivision/Lot Line Revision: 

Number of new lots to be created:  Area of each of the new lots in square feet 

Street frontage of each of the new lots in feet 

Lot Combination: 

Address of lots to be combined  

Map/Block/Lot for each property to be combined: Map  

Map  

Block Lot 

Block Lot 

Map Block  Lot 

(Map/Block/Lot and address information can be found at  http://gis.hartford.gov/parcelviewer/index.html) 

E. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR HISTORIC REVIEW

IMPORTANT: HISTORIC COMMISSION APPROVAL MUST FIRST BE OBTAINED BEFORE ANY BUILDING 
OR DEMOLITION PERMIT WILL BE ISSUED FOR WORK ON HISTORIC PROPERTIES. NO WORK MAY 
BEGIN UNTIL A BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED 

 Please check if photographs are included with application (required for certain projects)

Proposed work includes: □ Repairs □ Addition □ New □ Demolition □ Other
(Check all that apply) construction (specify) 

If proposing demolition, provide reason (attach additional pages if necessary): 

Current materials being repaired/replaced: 

Materials/products being used in work:   



5. SIGNATURE(S)

By signing below, I certify that all work will be done in strict accordance with the LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES. 
Further, all work covered by this application has been authorized by the owner of this property. No work shall commence until all 

determinations have been made and the proper permits have been obtained.

Date: 

   Date:   

Signature of Applicant: 

Printed Name of Applicant: 

Signature of Property Owner:    

Printed Name of Property Owner: 

F. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR A SIGN PERMIT

NOTE: Please submit two copies of all drawings drawn to scale. Sign drawings should include the dimension 
of the sign. Elevation of building should include the location of proposed and existing sings. Site plans should 

include the location of proposed and existing signs and their distance from Buildinglines and Propertylines.

4. Engineer Name (if any): Phone: 

Address:

1. Is this sign proposed outside of the Buildingline? □ Yes □ No
Maximum extension from the Buildingline: ft. in. 

2. Is this sign proposed outside of the Streetline? □ Yes    □ No
Maximum extension from the Streetline: ft. in. 

3. Is this sign illuminated? □ Yes    □ No

5. Minimum distance from lowest point of sign to sidewalk: ft. in. 

6. Maximum height of sign from lowest established grade: ft. in. 

7. Distance from the nearest outdoor sign: ft. in. 

8. Square feet of surface for one face of the sign: ft. in. 

9. Wording on the sign (include all words):

Description of work (attach additional pages if necessary): 

4-23-2021
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4. PROJECT NARRATIVE: 

Pennrose LLC (the "Applicant") is seeking a new Special Permit approval for updates to the 

currently approved Master Plan, pursuant to Section 5.1.2.A of the City of Hartford's Zoning 

Regulations, for the redevelopment of the former Westbrook Village located at 1550 Albany 

Avenue  (the "Property") into the new Village at Park River development. The Property is an 

approximately 30-acre site owned by the Housing Authority of the City of Hartford ("HACH") 

located in a Multi-Use Mix District (MX-2) with a Campus Overlay. The Applicant has already 

demolished the old Westbrook Village public housing buildings, roads and utilities and has 

begun construction of a new residential mixed-income residential community called Village at 

Park River. The Applicant, The Cloud Company, and HACH have constructed new Phases 1 and 

2 totaling 135 units under the previously approved Master Plan and Phase 3 totaling 65 units is 

currently under construction. The Applicant is planning to submit Site Plan application to the 

Hartford Planning and Zoning Commission for Phase V of the project following approval of the 

updated Master Plan.   
 

The updated Master Plan is anticipated to be constructed in seven phases and will include a mix 

of building types across the Property, with a total of 31 buildings containing 432 units and a 

Community Building, as more specifically set forth in detailed plans included with the 

application.  The buildings are anticipated to include rental apartment buildings, owner occupied 

residential homes, and community/management facilities. 
 

The City of Hartford is home to over 125,000 residents, world class dining, international cultural 

attractions, award winning entertainment venues and some of the largest corporations in the 

nation, Correspondingly, Hartford, as a culturally rich and diverse city, has sustained a year-

over-year high demand for safe, high-quality affordable housing to fuel its cultural and economic 

growth. Vital to achieving its housing goals is the revitalization of Hartford’s existing aging 

affordable housing stock from 100% affordable and often insulated enclaves, into diverse, 

thriving and economically stabilized neighborhoods capable of contributing to the city tax base. 

The transformative Master Plan responds to this demand through the provision of a truly mixed-

income opportunity in this market by replacing blighted and largely vacant structures with newly 

constructed, high-quality residential rental and homeownership buildings, new multi-modal 

streetscapes, and an extensive network of stormwater management and recreational  

infrastructure.  

 

The development team has worked closely with the City throughout the evolution of the Master 

Plan and its past updates to conceive and evolve a design that at its core is built to respond in 

detail to the City’s progressive zoning and planning code, while remaining flexible to exterior 

planning forces that will inform the designs of future phases, such as development financing and 

community participation. Major elements from the master plan were derived directly from the 

former Westbrook Village residents’ and community stakeholders’ feedback: 

 

• Tree lined neighborhood streets featuring homes with front porches to provide abundant 

defensible spaces and eyes on the street. 

• Multi-purposed open space amenities including community gardens, picnic areas and 

playgrounds. 



 

 

• A centralized community building that is well-programmed for a multi-generational 

community. 

 

Additionally, the proposed Master Plan employs the positive elements of new urbanism to 

provide a comprehensive approach to neighborhood planning that, in addition to the creation of 

new residences, will help to ease the financial burdens on low and moderate-income families by 

addressing the following issues. 

 

• Development of mixed income housing on a site within walking distance to community 

assets, job centers, public facilities, recreational amenities, and future adjacent 

commercial development that will have a profound positive impact on the greater 

neighborhood by reintegrating this development with the surrounding neighborhood 

fabric. This infrastructure is needed for Hartford to grow in such a way that is both 

economically and environmentally friendly. 

• Providing for a mixture of building typologies, calibrated to respond to the diverse 

demographic needs of the existing population, which ranges from young families to 

seniors.  

• The creation of a new and easily navigable roadway network to foster increased foot 

traffic and will promote pedestrian presence to create a safer neighborhood environment. 

• Incorporation of green site and building standards in forms of green infrastructure, green 

building technologies and a general east-west orientation of neighborhood blocks for 

positive solar orientation. 

• Devoting space to the development of well integrated, affordable homeownership 

opportunities – a typology which has hitherto been present in this community.   

• Satisfies goals of City of Hartford 5-year consolidated housing plan. 

 

The current Master Plan design updates accommodate the following: 

 

• Overall, consolidating building footprints and relocating curb cuts enabling a higher 

density around the central green spaces.  

• The addition of a fenced in dog park in a centrally located area near the Community Park.   

• Consolidating the 3-Story buildings in a consistent length and placing with a symmetrical 

approach on either side of Park River Drive, while maintaining the overall height to align 

with the design of Phases I through IV. 

• Updating the name of “Road C” to Annie Walton Way, named after the former long-time 

resident of Westbrook Village and president of the Westbrook Resident’s Association. 

• Incorporating a mid-rise apartment building symmetrically placed flacking the proposed 

mid-rise senior building on the opposite side of Park River Drive, providing an inviting 

entry gateway from the South entrance to the property as accessed from Mark Twain 

Drive and seamless transition to commercial and retail uses. 

• Captures modifications made during the site approval process for Phase and the 

Community Building which were designed to accommodate the needs of the residents 

and shifted to provide a better view into the green. 
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LOCATION:

WESTBROOK VILLAGE

CITY OF HARTFORD

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

MASTER PLAN SUBMISSION - SPECIAL PERMIT

PROJECT MAP

1 INCH = 200 FEET

DATES

LOCATION MAP

DILLON RD, MARK TWAIN DR, OGILBY DR, PLAINFIELD ST

 HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT

NOT RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION

FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES ONLY

CV-1

COVER SHEET

PREPARED BY:

PENNROSE PROPERTIES

1301 NORTH 31ST ST

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19121

TEL:267-386-8643

FREEMAN COMPANIES

36 JOHN ST

HARTFORD, CT 06106

TEL: 860-251-9550

WRT|WALLACE ROBERTS & TODD

1700 MARKET ST, SUITE 2800

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

TEL:215-732-5215

THE CLOUD COMPANY

30 LEWIS ST

HARTFORD, CT 06103

TEL:860-559-6386

JDA DEVELOPMENT CO.

10 CROSSROADS PLAZA

WEST HARTFORD, CT

TEL:860-232-4500

JCJ ARCHITECTURE

120 HUYSHOPE AVENUE, SUITE 400

HARTFORD, CT 06106

TEL:860-247-9226

QUISENBERRY ARCARI ARCHITECTS

318 MAIN STREET

FARMINGTON, CT 06032

TEL:860-677-4594

ISSUE DATE: SEPTEMBER 6, 2016

REVISION: OCTOBER 4, 2016

JULY 3, 2018

JUNE 17, 2019

APRIL 23, 2021
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Phase IV
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BUILDING 24
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BUILDING 25
FLOOR PLANS

AS NOTED

4/23/2021
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BUILDING 28
FLOOR PLANS

AS NOTED

4/23/2021
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UNIT H - 2BR

UNIT G - 1BR

UNIT G - 1BR

STAIR 1
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NTS

NTS

COMMUNITY
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ROOM

MAINTENANCE

ROOM

(FLOORS 2 THRU 4)
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A-6

BUILDING 29
FLOOR PLANS

AS NOTED

4/23/2021

N.T.S. N.T.S.
SENIOR

SENIOR
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A-7

SF TABLE

AS NOTED

4/23/2021

Unit Type Unit NSF Unit GSF NSF/GSF Bldg 1 Bldg 2 Bldg 3 Bldg 4 Bldg 5 Bldg 6 Bldg 7 Bldg 8 Bldg 9 Bldg 10 Bldg 11 Bldg 12 Bldg 13 Bldg 14 Bldg 15 Bldg 16 Bldg 17 Bldg 18

Unit A1 ‐ 1BR FL ‐ Ground Floor 775                820                94.51% 3 3 5 6 5 5
Unit A1A ‐ 1BR FL ‐ Ground Floor 769                815                94.36% 3 2 2 5 2 4
Unit A1B ‐ 1BR FL ‐ Ground Floor 682                802                85.04%

Unit A2 ‐ 1BR FL ‐ 2nd Floor 887                891                99.55% 3 3 5 6 5 5
Unit A2A ‐ 1BR FL ‐ 2nd Floor 866                932                92.92% 3 2
Unit A2B ‐ 1BR FL ‐ 2nd Floor 853                913                93.43% 2 1
Unit A2C ‐ 1BR FL ‐ 2nd Floor 823                884                93.10% 2 1
Unit B1 ‐ 2BR FL ‐ Ground Floor 1,005             1,062             94.63% 3 3 4 2 4 3 4
Unit B1A ‐ 2BR FL ‐ Ground Floor 1,026             1,192             86.07%

Unit B2 ‐ 2BR Stacked TH (Over 2BR) 1,191             1,284             92.76% 3 3 4 2 4 3 4
Unit B2A ‐ 2BR Stacked TH (Over 2BR) 1,132             1,234             91.73% 3 3 4 2 4 3 4
Unit B2B ‐ 2BR Stacked TH (Over 1BR) 1,071             1,152             92.97% 2 2

Unit B2C ‐ 2BR Stacked TH (Over 3BR Flat) 1,020             1,088             93.75% 2 2 2
Unit B2D ‐ 2BR Stacked TH (Over 3BR Flat) 1,037             1,124             92.26% 2 2 2
Unit B2E ‐ 2BE Stacked TH (Over 1BR Flat) 1,150             1,349             85.25%

Unit B3 ‐ 2BR Stacked of Mgmt. 1,216             1,310             92.82% 1
Unit B3A ‐ 2BR Stacked over Mgmt. 1,204             1,302             92.47% 1

Unit C1 ‐ 3BR FL 1,423             1,491             95.44% 2 1
Unit C1A ‐ 3 BR FL 1,380             1,448             95.30% 2 2 2

Unit C2 ‐ 3BR Stacked TH (Over 1BR) 1,232             1,321             93.26% 5 2 2
Unit D ‐ 3BR TH 1,319             1,418             93.02% 12

Unit E ‐ 3 Story TH (For Sale) 2,280             2,410             94.61%
Unit F ‐ 1BR Flat (Senior) 962                1,000             96.20%
Unit G ‐ 1 BR (Apartment) 665                720                92.36%
Unit H ‐ 2 BR (Apartment) 1,025             1,075             95.35%

18 11 9 12 13 12 10 12 6 12 10 10 10 14 9 10 10 12

16,089           12,404           9,984             13,312           11,355           15,828           8,310             9,972             6,656             13,312           10,554           10,005           10,876           14,556           9,984             8,310             8,310             13,312          
16,950           13,352           10,740           14,320           11,915           17,016           8,555             10,266           7,160             14,320           11,254           10,680           11,592           15,526           10,740           8,555             8,555             14,320          

1,562            

# Units / Bldg
#Units / Phase

Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

75 60 65

Bldg GSF
Bldg NSF

85,855                                                                                                                                           62,235                                                                                                                                           69,288                                                                                                                                          
Mgmt. GSF
Phase GSF

Unit Type Unit NSF Unit GSF NSF/GSF

Unit A1 ‐ 1BR FL ‐ Ground Floor 775                820                94.51%
Unit A1A ‐ 1BR FL ‐ Ground Floor 769                815                94.36%
Unit A1B ‐ 1BR FL ‐ Ground Floor 682                802                85.04%

Unit A2 ‐ 1BR FL ‐ 2nd Floor 887                891                99.55%
Unit A2A ‐ 1BR FL ‐ 2nd Floor 866                932                92.92%
Unit A2B ‐ 1BR FL ‐ 2nd Floor 853                913                93.43%
Unit A2C ‐ 1BR FL ‐ 2nd Floor 823                884                93.10%
Unit B1 ‐ 2BR FL ‐ Ground Floor 1,005             1,062             94.63%
Unit B1A ‐ 2BR FL ‐ Ground Floor 1,026             1,192             86.07%

Unit B2 ‐ 2BR Stacked TH (Over 2BR) 1,191             1,284             92.76%
Unit B2A ‐ 2BR Stacked TH (Over 2BR) 1,132             1,234             91.73%
Unit B2B ‐ 2BR Stacked TH (Over 1BR) 1,071             1,152             92.97%

Unit B2C ‐ 2BR Stacked TH (Over 3BR Flat) 1,020             1,088             93.75%
Unit B2D ‐ 2BR Stacked TH (Over 3BR Flat) 1,037             1,124             92.26%
Unit B2E ‐ 2BE Stacked TH (Over 1BR Flat) 1,150             1,349             85.25%

Unit B3 ‐ 2BR Stacked of Mgmt. 1,216             1,310             92.82%
Unit B3A ‐ 2BR Stacked over Mgmt. 1,204             1,302             92.47%

Unit C1 ‐ 3BR FL 1,423             1,491             95.44%
Unit C1A ‐ 3 BR FL 1,380             1,448             95.30%

Unit C2 ‐ 3BR Stacked TH (Over 1BR) 1,232             1,321             93.26%
Unit D ‐ 3BR TH 1,319             1,418             93.02%

Unit E ‐ 3 Story TH (For Sale) 2,280             2,410             94.61%
Unit F ‐ 1BR Flat (Senior) 962                1,000             96.20%
Unit G ‐ 1 BR (Apartment) 665                720                92.36%
Unit H ‐ 2 BR (Apartment) 1,025             1,075             95.35%

# Units / Bldg
#Units / Phase

Bldg GSF
Bldg NSF

Mgmt. GSF
Phase GSF

Phase 7 CB

Bldg 19 Bldg 20 Bldg 21 Bldg 22 Bldg 23 Bldg 24 Bldg 25 Bldg 26 Bldg 27 Bldg 28 Bldg 30 Bldg 31 Bldg 29 Bldg C

27
2 4 4 4 4 5 5 6 4 56

2 2 2 2 2 2 12
27
5
3
3

2 25
1 1

2 25
2 25

4 1 4 4 5 2 2 4 30
2 2 10
2 2 10

2 2 2 2 2 2 12
1
1
3

2 1 9
2 3 3 4 21

12
9 9 3 Story (For Sale) 18 18

60 Senior Living 60 60
25 1‐BR Apartment 25
11 2‐BR Apartment 11

10 12 14 12 12 14 14 16 14 60 1
60 432

10,876           11,434           14,499           11,434           11,434           12,864           13,347           15,348           13,880           27,900           20,520           20,520           57,720                    
12,224           12,524           16,476           12,524           12,524           14,610           14,610           16,927           16,552           29,825           21,690           21,690           60,000                     4,144            

631                2,193
60,000                     4,144            

Unit Types Count Total

1BR 133

2BR 140

Phase 4 Phase 6Phase 5

3BR 45

60 5458 Total Units Site

36

Total Mgmt GSF Site
66,272                                                                                                                 43,380                                                             62,699                                                                                       Total DU GSF Site

36 18

22

24

29,825

Phase 6 A & B

483,698
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A-8

UNIT PLANS

AS NOTED

4/23/2021

R
EF

D
WREF

DW

REF

DW

REF

DW

R
EF

D
W

R
EF

D
W

R
EF

D
W

REF

DW

REF

DW

R
EF

D
W

R
EF

D
W
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EF

D
W

20' - 0"

44
' -

 4
"

18' - 0"
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' -

 0
"

18' - 0"
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' -
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36' - 0"34' - 0"
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 0
"

32
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 4
"

20' - 0"18' - 0"18' - 0"

34
' -
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"

18' - 0" 18' - 0"16' - 0" 18' - 0"

34
' -

 0
"

18' - 0"

32
' -

 8
"

18' - 0"

32
' -

 8
"

18' - 0" 18' - 0"

34
' -

 4
"

16' - 0" 18' - 0"

34
' -

 0
"

1BR 1BATH  FLAT1BR 1BATH  FLAT1BR 1BATH FLAT2BR 1BATH FLAT3BR 2BATH  FLAT

1ST FL

2ND FL

3RD FL

1BR 1BATH  FLAT2BR 1.5BATH  STACKED3BR 1.5BATH STACKED2BR 1.5BATH STACKED  I  2BR 1.5BATH STACKED2BR 1.5BATH STACKED  I  2BR 1.5BATH STACKED

2-2
3

2-2
2

3
1

2
1

1
1

B2C/B2D
C1A

B2/B2A
B1 C2

A1A
B2B
A1A

A2
A1

1,448 GSF 1,190 GSF 745 GSF 745 GSF 887 GSF

1,321 GSF 1,152 GSF 887 GSF
1,221 GSF 1,160 GSF1,088 GSF 1,124 GSF
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A-9

UNIT PLANS

AS NOTED

4/23/2021

C1

4
4
'
-
4
"

4
4
'
-
4
"

20'-0"

4
4
'
-
4
"

18'-0"

3
8
'
-
1
0
"

20'-0"22'-6"

4
1
'
-
2
 
1
/
2
"

20'-0"

4
4
'
-
4
"

18'-0" 42'-6"

4
1
'
-
2
 
1
/
2
"

1 BEDROOM FLAT

1 BEDROOM STACKED-FLAT

3 BEDROOMTOWNHOUSE 3 BEDROOM FLAT

1 BEDROOM

STACKED-THSE.

1 BEDROOM

STACKED-THSE.

A2A

A1A

1

1

3

D

4
1
'
-
2
 
1
/
2
"

1-1

3

A2B/A2C

C1

1BR 1BATH  FLAT 887 GSF

1BR 1BATH  FLAT 887 GSF
1ST FL

2ND FL

3BR 1.5 BATH TOWNHOUSE 1,418 GSF

40
'-0

"

3BR 2BATH FLAT   1,491 GSF

913 GSF
1BR 1BATH FLAT  

884 GSF
1BR 1BATH FLAT  

4
5

' 
- 

8
"

1BR 1BATH FLAT    1,000 GSF
SENIOR BUILDING

R
EF

W
D

DW

APARTMENT BUILDING

1 BR 1 BATH FLAT   GSF

R
EF

DW

W
D

APARTMENT BUILDING

2 BR 1 BATH FLAT    1,075 GSF

720

21' - 0"

38
' -

 0
"

REC ROOM

GARAGE

MECH.

REF

D
W

LIVING 
ROOM

DINING 
ROOM

KITCHEN

38
' -

 0
"

BATH

BALCONY

21' - 0"

21' - 0"

38
' -

 0
"

BEDROOM BEDROOM

BEDROOM

BATHROOM

BATHROOM

21' - 0"

HOME OWNERSHIP
3BR 2.5BATH TOWNHOUSE 
GARAGE & BALCONY  GSF 2,394

3

3RD FL

20' - 0"

4
3

' - 8
"

20' - 0"

3
3

' - 0
"

20' - 0"

3
3

' - 0
"

2
1

1BR 1BATH FLAT      802 GSF

2BR 1.5 BATH STACKED    1,349 GSF

B2E
A1B

2BR 2BATH FLAT      1,192 GSF

B2D/B2C
B1A

2-2
2

1ST FL

34' - 0"
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A-10

BUILDING 24 &
BUILDING 25
ELEVATIONS

AS NOTED

4/23/2021

BLDG 25 - 1ST FLR

0' - 0"

BLDG 25 - 2ND FLR

10' - 5 7/8"

BLDG 25 - 3RD FLR

20' - 11 3/4"

BLDG 25 - T.O. PLATE

30' - 0 7/8"

9
' 
- 

1
 1

/8
"

1
0

' 
- 

5
 7

/8
"

1
0

' 
- 

5
 7

/8
"

BRICK

FIBER CEMENT SIDING

2" X 3" DOWNSPOUT, TYP.

PLASTIC TRIM BRACKETFIBER CEMENT TRIM ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

VINYL RAILING SYSTEM

uPVC ENTRY DOOR SYSTEM

uPVC WINDOW

DECORATIVE CONCRETE 

MASONRY UNITS

8" X 8" SQUARE GFRP 

COLUMN, TYP.

8" CIRCULAR COLUMN, TYP.

BLDG 27 - 1ST FLR

0' - 0"

BLDG 27 - 2ND FLR

10' - 5 7/8"

BLDG 27 - 3RD FLR

20' - 11 3/4"

BLDG 27 - T.O. PLATE

30' - 0 7/8"

1
0

' 
- 

5
 7

/8
"

1
0

' 
- 

5
 7

/8
"

9
' 
- 

1
 1

/8
"

BRICK

FIBER CEMENT SIDING

2" X 3" DOWNSPOUT, TYP.

PLASTIC TRIM BRACKET FIBER CEMENT TRIMASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

VINYL RAILING SYSTEM

uPVC ENTRY DOOR SYSTEM

uPVC WINDOW

DECORATIVE CONCRETE 

MASONRY UNITS

8" X 8" SQUARE GFRP 

COLUMN, TYP.

8" CIRCULAR COLUMN, TYP.

1/8" = 1'-0"2
BUILDING 25 - EAST  ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"1
BUILDING 24 - WEST ELEVATION

N.T.S.

N.T.S.
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A-11

BUILDING 26 &
BUILDING 27
ELEVATIONS

AS NOTED

4/23/2021

BLDG 26 - 1ST FLOOR

0' - 0"

BLDG 26 - 2ND FLOOR

10' - 5 7/8"

BLDG 26 - 3RD FLOOR

20' - 11 3/4"

BLDG 26 - T.O. PLATE

30' - 0 7/8"

9
' 
- 

1
 1

/8
"

1
0

' 
- 

5
 7

/8
"

1
0

' 
- 

5
 7

/8
"

BRICKFIBER CEMENT SIDING

2" X 3" DOWNSPOUT, TYP.

PLASTIC TRIM BRACKETFIBER CEMENT TRIM ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

VINYL RAILING SYSTEM

uPVC ENTRY DOOR SYSTEM

uPVC WINDOW

DECORATIVE CONCRETE 

MASONRY UNITS

8" X 8" SQUARE GFRP 

COLUMN, TYP.

8" CIRCULAR COLUMN, TYP.

BLDG 27 - 1ST FLR

0' - 0"

BLDG 27 - 2ND FLR

10' - 5 7/8"

BLDG 27 - 3RD FLR

20' - 11 3/4"

BLDG 27 - T.O. PLATE

30' - 0 7/8"

1
0

' 
- 

5
 7

/8
"

1
0

' 
- 

5
 7

/8
"

9
' 
- 

1
 1

/8
"

BRICK
FIBER CEMENT SIDING

2" X 3" DOWNSPOUT, TYP.

PLASTIC TRIM BRACKETFIBER CEMENT TRIM ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING

VINYL RAILING SYSTEM

uPVC ENTRY DOOR SYSTEM
8" X 8" SQUARE GFRP 

COLUMN, TYP.

8" CIRCULAR 

COLUMN, TYP.

uPVC WINDOW

DECORATIVE CONCRETE 

MASONRY UNITS

1/8" = 1'-0"1
BUILDING 26 - EAST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"2
BUILDING 27 - WEST ELEVATION

N.T.S.

N.T.S.
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A-12

BUILDING 28
ELEVATIONS

AS NOTED

4/23/2021

1ST FLOOR

0' - 0"

2ND FLOOR

12' - 0"

3RD FLOOR

23' - 0"

4TH FLOOR

34' - 0"

T.O. PLATE

43' - 0"

T.O. HIGH PARAPET

50' - 6"

1/8" = 1'-0"2
SOUTH ELEVATION
NTS

1ST FLOOR

0' - 0"

2ND FLOOR

12' - 0"

3RD FLOOR

23' - 0"

4TH FLOOR

34' - 0"

T.O. PLATE

43' - 0"

T.O. LOW PARAPET

48' - 0"

T.O. HIGH PARAPET

50' - 6"

1/8" = 1'-0"1
EAST ELEVATION
NTS
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A-13

AS NOTED

4/23/2021

BUILDINGS

29, 30 & 31

ELEVATIONS

HOME OWNERSHIP BUILDING FRONT ELEVATION - TOWNHOUSES
N.T.S2

HOME OWNERSHIP BUILDING FRONT ELEVATION - TOWNHOUSES
N.T.S1

SENIOR BUILDING FRONT ELEVATION - BUILDING 29

HOME OWNERSHIP BUILDING FRONT ELEVATION - BUILDINGS 30 & 31

2

51'-0"
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BUILDING 4 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - 2BR 1BATH FLATS 
N.T.S.4

BUILDING 4 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - 2BR 1.5BATH STACKED TOWNHOUSES
N.T.S.5

BUILDING 4 THIRD FLOOR PLAN 
N.T.S.6

BUILDING 3 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - 2BR 1BATH FLATS 
N.T.S.1

BUILDING 3 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - 2BR 1.5BATH STACKED TOWNHOUSES
N.T.S.2

BUILDING 3 THIRD FLOOR PLAN 
N.T.S.3

*BUILDINGS ON PHASES 1 AND 2, TYPICAL FOR ALL FUTURE PHASES*
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BUILDING 5 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - 1BR 1BATH FLATS 
N.T.S.1

BUILDING 5 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - 1BR 1BATH FLATS
N.T.S.2

BUILDING 6 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - 3BR 1.5BATH TOWNHOUSES 
N.T.S.3

BUILDING 6 SECOND FLOOR PLAN - 3BR 1.5BATH TOWNHOUSES 
N.T.S.4

AND 3BR 2BATH FLAT 

*BUILDINGS ON PHASES 1 AND 2, TYPICAL FOR ALL FUTURE PHASES*
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A-7

BUILDING 13 -
FLOOR PLANS
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BUILDING 14 -
FLOOR PLANS
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BUILDING 13 &
BUILDING 14
ELEVATIONS
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A-25

APARTMENT BUILDING FRONT ELEVATION - FLATS
N.T.S1

HOME OWNERSHIP BUILDING FRONT ELEVATION - TOWNHOUSES
N.T.S2

HOME OWNERSHIP BUILDING FRONT ELEVATION - TOWNHOUSES
N.T.S2


	EnerGov App: 
	Final Action Approved: 
	Denied: 
	Withdrawn: 
	Date of Action: 
	Approved w Conditions list pg 2: 
	Approved By: 
	PLANNING AND ZONING APPLICATION: 
	Zoning Appeal: Off
	Approval of Location: Off
	Historic Review: Off
	Zoning Permit: Off
	Site Plan: Off
	Special Exception: Off
	Yes: Off
	No: Off
	Zoning Variance: Off
	Special Permit: Off
	Lot Combination: Off
	Demo: Off
	Add: Off
	Repair: Off
	SubdivisionLot Line Revision: Off
	Liquor Permit: On
	1 PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
	Property Address: 1550 Albany Ave
	City: Hartford
	Zip Code: 06112
	Zoning District can be found at httpassessor1hartfordgovDefaultaspbrexpvr6:                 MX-2
	Property Owner: Housing Authority of the City of Hartford
	Property Owners Address: 180 John D. Wardlaw Way
	City_2: Hartford
	State: CT
	Zip Code_2: 06106
	Phone: 860-723-8410
	Email: asanderson@hartfordhousing.org
	2 APPLICANT: 
	Please check if Applicant is the same as Property Owner: Off
	Name of Applicant: Pennrose, LLC
	File Date: July 24, 2020
	Address: 1301 North 31st Street
	City_3: Philadelphia
	State_2: PA
	Zip Code_3: 19121
	3 PRIMARY POINT OF CONTACT: 
	Name: Rio Sacchetti
	Phone_2: 857-990-4938
	Email_2: rsacchetti@pennrose.com


